Fall 2024 Canyon Lanes Scoring Challenge

League Rules

President: Vice President: Secretary:

At the league meeting of the Canyon Lanes Scoring Challenge, held on September 16, 2024 at Canyon Lanes, a majority vote of league members of newly appointed officers were elected along with league rules set forth herein and will abide by all USBC playing rules.

The Canyon Lanes Scoring Challenge will be certified by USBC, through the Citrus Belt Bowling Association. After league schedule commences, a change in league rules must have the written consent of every league member (100 %). Membership dues must be paid or a "Paid in Other League" card submitted before bowlers complete their first (4 game) series in the league, that must be paid the first night. **Certification fees will be \$30 for both men and women**.

Bowler Conduct: Bowlers involved in physical violence, illegal drugs at Canyon Lanes, use of continued profanity, physical abuse directed toward any Canyon Lanes staff member or abusing any bowling center equipment are subject to expulsion from the bowling center. Canyon Lanes will not become involved in any disputes that should arise in the league. Disputes will be turned over to the league's governing body. League bowlers will be responsible for any conduct by their children, relatives and/or friends that come with them or are here to watch them bowl.

<u>Schedule:</u> League games will start on Monday at 7:00 PM (practice 6:50 PM) September 16, 2024 and finals will take place December 9, 2024. There will be a total of 11 weeks of bowling (including finals) of bowling with 1 bye week.

Byes: Byes will take place on: November 25, 2024

Finals will be December 9, 2024 during normal league times

League Format: The Canyon Lanes Scoring Challenge is a singles league that will be ran like a 10-week tournament series.

Substitutes: Must be USBC certified. Once a sub has bowled for you, that is your sub for the remainder of the season.

Handicap: There is no handicap. This league is a scratch league.

Averages: Averages will be established with the first complete series bowled (4 games).

Absent Bowler: Absent score will be current average in the league provided bowler has bowled at least 4 games to establish an average. Absentee scores may only be used for 3 consecutive weeks unless emergency has been called, and approved by the Board of Directors. After 3 weeks and no emergency has been determined, the absentee score will no longer be in play.

Tardy Bowler: Tardy bowlers will have until the 3rd frame of game 1 to arrive and make up any frames they have missed. Once a bowler bowls the 4th frame, the tardy bowler cannot join in until the beginning of the next game.

Joining League Late: Any bowlers joining the league after Week 1 (September 16, 2024) will pay \$20 per week they missed. The bowler's score for the games they missed will be their composite average from the 2023/2024 season on USBC.

Should a bowler not be able to continue the league they must notify the league Secretary in writing of their intent. According to USBC Rules, the bowler must pay two (2) weeks unless replacement is found immediately. If bowler quits and is not in good standing with the league, all prize monies shall be forfeited.

League Fees: League fees will be \$35 per bowler per week. \$15 for lineage to Canyon Lanes, \$20 for the prize fund. League fees will be paid weekly. All checks must be made out to Canyon Lanes. **Bowler shortages** are not allowed beyond 2 weeks. If absent, the fees must be paid when bowler returns. If bowler is beyond 2 weeks, their games are subject to forfeiture until fees are current. Bowler could be dismissed and charges filed for arrears.

League Side Action: There will be side pots and brackets available in the league: \$20 high game pots, \$10 high series, \$10 Super Bracket Games 1-4.

Double Fee Weeks: There will be one (1) double pay week to cover the last week of bowling at Canyon Lanes. The double pay week will be Week 9 (**November 18, 2024**). The last week can be paid any time prior to the given date.

Secretary Fee: Secretary Fee will be \$15 per bowler, to be paid by Week 9 (November 18, 2024).

<u>Finals:</u> Finals will be bowled at Canyon Lanes on **December 9, 2024** during normal league times. After Week 10 (**December 2, 2024**), 1:3 of the total bowlers based on **total pinfall** throughout the league will make the finals. The finals will consist five (5) games of round robin match play followed by a top 5 stepladder.

Total pinfall from the league will be dropped. Those not in the finals will be payed out following the completion of Week 10.

<u>Other Housekeeping</u>: Outside food and drink is prohibited inside Canyon Lanes. If consuming alcohol, wristbands are required to be worn **at all times**. Your I.D. needs to be checked by the bartender on duty in order to get a wristband.

Income with 30 Bowlers

Weekly Fees: 30 bowlers x \$35 per week per bowler x 10 weeks = \$10,500 Secretary Fees: 30 bowlers x \$15 per bowler = \$450 Total: \$10,950

Distribution with 30 Bowlers

Weekly Lineage: 30 bowlers x \$15 per week per bowler x 10 weeks = \$4,500 League Lineage: 30 bowlers x \$14 per week per bowler x 10 weeks = \$4,200 Finals Lineage: 10 bowlers x \$17.50 per bowler = \$175 Leftover Money: Weekly Lineage - League Lineage - Finals Lineage \$4,500 - \$4,200 - \$175 = \$125

Weekly Prize Fund: 30 bowlers x \$20 per week per bowler x 10 weeks = \$6,000 Total Prize Fund: Weekly Prize Fund + Leftover Money

6,000 + 125 = 6,125

Secretary Fee: 30 bowlers x \$15 per bowler = \$450

Total Distribution: Total Prize Fund + Finals Lineage + League Lineage + Secretary Fee \$6,125 + \$175 + \$4,200 + \$450 = \$10,950

Payouts with 30 Bowlers

1st: \$1200 2nd: \$850 3rd: \$600 4th: \$500 5th: \$400 6th: \$300 7th: \$250 8th: \$200 9th: \$175 10th: \$150 11th - 30th: \$75